
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF HPH TRUST  

HELD ON 13 APRIL 2018 

 
Hutchison Port Holdings Management Pte. Limited as trustee-manager of Hutchison Port Holdings 

Trust (“HPH Trust”) is pleased to announce that, pursuant to Rule 704(16) of the Listing Manual of 

the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, on a poll vote, all the resolutions as set out in 

the Notice of the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of HPH Trust were duly approved and passed by 

the unitholders of HPH Trust at the AGM held today. 

 

(a)  The results of the poll on each of the resolutions put to vote at the AGM are set out below for 

information: 

Resolution number 
and details  

Total number 
of units 

represented 
by votes for 
and against 
the relevant 
resolution 

For Against 

 Number of  
Units 

Percentage 
(%) 

Number of  
Units 

Percentage 
(%) 

Ordinary Business      
 

Resolution 1 
 

Adoption of the Report 
of the Trustee-
Manager, Statement 
by the Trustee-
Manager and the 
audited financial 
statements of HPH 
Trust for the year 
ended 31 December 
2017 together with the 
Auditor’s Report 
thereon* 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4,955,064,944 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4,884,349,468 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

98.57 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70,715,476 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.43 

 

Resolution 2 
 

Re-appointment of 
PricewaterhouseCoop
ers LLP as the Auditor 
of HPH Trust* 
 

 
 
 
4,951,885,644 

 
 
 

4,914,033,744 

 
 
 

99.24 

 
 
 

37,851,900 

 
 
 

0.76 



 

 
Resolution number 
and details  

Total number 
of units 

represented 
by votes for 
and against 
the relevant 
resolution 

For Against 

 Number of  
Units 

Percentage 
(%) 

Number of  
Units 

Percentage 
(%) 

Special Business      
 

Resolution 3 
 

Authority to issue new 
units in HPH Trust* 
 

 
 
4,954,176,744 

 
 

4,661,143,558 

 
 

94.09 

 
 

293,033,186 

 
 

5.91 

 
* Please refer to the Notice of AGM of HPH Trust dated 23 March 2018 for full text of the resolution. 
 

(b)  There are no parties who are required to abstain from voting on any resolution(s) put to vote at 

the AGM.  

  

(c)  Ardent Business Advisory Pte Ltd was appointed as scrutineer for the AGM.  

 

By Order of the Board 

Hutchison Port Holdings Management Pte. Limited 

(as trustee-manager of Hutchison Port Holdings Trust) 

(Company Registration No. 201100749W) 

 

Mr Lee Tiong Hock 

Company Secretary 

13 April 2018 

 

About HPH Trust 

 
HPH Trust is a container port business trust listed in Singapore. 

 
HPH Trust owns interests in world class deep-water container port assets located in two of the 

world’s busiest container port cities by throughput – Kwai Tsing, Hong Kong and Shenzhen, the 

People’s Republic of China (“PRC”). Other assets in the HPH Trust portfolio include the port in 

Huizhou, PRC, as well as certain port ancillary services and the economic benefits of river ports 

complementary to the deep-water container ports operated by HPH Trust. 

 
The investment mandate of HPH Trust is principally to invest in, develop, operate and manage deep-

water container ports in the Guangdong Province, Hong Kong and Macau, one of the world’s largest 

trading hubs by throughput. 

 
HPH Trust is managed by Hutchison Port Holdings Management Pte. Limited, with the key objective 

of providing unitholders with stable and regular distributions as well as long-term distribution per unit 

growth. 


